equity. In addition to currency risks, the Gigaset Group is subject to interest rate risks and price risks.

The periodic effects are determined by applying the hypothetical changes in risk variables to the

portfolio of financial instruments as of the reporting date. For that purpose, it is assumed that the

portfolio as of the reporting date is representative of the full year.

As of the reporting date, the Gigaset Group was subject to currency risks, which are reflected in the

items of trade receivables, loan receivables, other receivables and trade payables, liabilities to banks

and loan liabilities.

Result of the currency sensitivity analysis:
If the relative value of the euro against the foreign currencies in which the Gigaset Group operates

had been 10% higher or 10% lower as of December 31, 2021, the equity presented in the functional

currency would have been EUR 303 thousand higher or EUR 369 thousand lower, respectively (PY: EUR

1,080 thousand lower or EUR 1,322 thousand higher).

The hypothetical effect on profit or loss (after taxes) of EUR 303 thousand (PY: EUR -1,080 thousand)

or EUR -369 thousand (PY: EUR 1,322 thousand), respectively, is broken down in the table below on

the basis of the corresponding currency sensitivities:

  2021  2020

EUR'000  +10%  -10%  +10%  -10%

EUR/USD  998  -1,219  83  -101

EUR/JPY  15  -18  -70  85

EUR/CZK  1  -1  0  0

EUR/NOK  -6  7  -20  25

EUR/DKK  -10  12  -18  22

EUR/SEK  -27  33  -21  26

EUR/CHF  -56  68  -340  416

EUR/TRY  -93  114  -169  207

EUR/GBP  -110  135  -289  353

EUR/PLN  -172  210  -89  109

EUR/RUB  -237  290  -161  197

EUR/CNY  0  0  14  -17

Total  303  -369  -1,080  1,322

To hedge risks arising from expected future transactions in foreign currencies, the Company regularly

enters into foreign currency derivatives in the context of its risk management strategy. Short-term and

medium- dity planning constitute the basis for

concluding hedging transactions. In principle, the incoming and outgoing payments determined per

foreign currency are netted individually, taking the maturity structure into account, and hedged in

one sum as a net item. Generally, up to 80% of the expected net item is hedged. Therefore, the

planned procurement transactions are classified as highly probable. Fee-based hedge transactions